



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1248/2022

Ku. Nisha D/o Raghunathji Dhoke

...Versus...

The State of Maharashtra, Department of School Education through its
Secretary, Mantralaya, Mumbai : 32 and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mrs. Smita Dashputre, Advocate for petitioner
Mrs. K.S. Joshi, Addl. G.P. for respondent nos.1 and 2
Mr. S.R. Babhulkar, Advocate h/f Mr. S.S. Dhengale, Advocate for respondent nos.3 & 4
Mr. K.N. Jain, Advocate for respondent nos.5 and 6

CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, JJ.

DATE : 29/08/2023

1. We have heard the matter for substantial period of time in the first half, which then came to be spilled over in the second half. At 2:30 p.m. when the matter was called out Mr. S.R. Babhulkar, learned counsel holding for Mr. S.S. Dhengale, learned counsel for the respondent no.3 and 4, the Management, seeks accommodation on the ground that Mr. S.S. Dhengale, learned counsel is not available. We have spent considerable time on the petition and though Advocate Mr. Babhulkar throughout was standing in front of us along with other counsels addressing us, he did not make this request. The result is that we have spent nearly 30 minutes of

our time, without the matter being decided. However, considering the request that Mr. Dhengale, learned counsel for the respondent nos.3 and 4 is having an ailment, we grant an adjournment, however, subject to costs of Rs.10,000/- payable in advance to the High Court Bar Association, Nagpur.

2. It is also made clear that by the next date, the documents relating to the educational and training qualification of the respondent nos.5 and 6 shall be placed on record by the Management, as it is contended by the petitioner that she was already possessing educational and training qualification of B.A. B.Ed. from the date of her appointment i.e. 24/09/2013.

3. Place the petition on 31/08/2023.

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)